For example, 500 kHz can be 

supported with ninety-six (96) 48 MHz clocks.  So if you ask for 500 kHz, you get exactly 500 kHz.  But if you 

wanted 450 kHz, the number of clocks required is 106.6667 (48/0.45).  In this case, the frequency would be set 

to one hundred and seven (107) 48MHz clocks or 448.6 kHz. Fractional values of 0.5 and above are rounded up 

to the next whole number. 

Because of the enforced phase relationship between the four switching regulators, the switching frequency for 

all four switching regulators is determined by the FREQUENCY_SWITCH command sent to Switcher C.